

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6329/2007

RAVINDRA KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.K.Satija,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.
Mr. P.P. Singh ,AdvUPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioners.

As per office report service of show cause notice is not complete upon respondent Nos.1, 2, 5 and 6 in one of the SLP I.e. SLP(C) No.6329/2007.

The learned Advocate-on-Record, Mr. B.S. Banthia accepts notice for respondent No.1 i.e. State of M.P. and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Registry has to place this file before the undersigned as well as Registrar (Judl.) with the explanation
Item No.78 -2-

that why the matter has not been taken care from 2007 till date for confirmation of service.

Registry has also to enquire from the D.E.U.II Section for non-taking up this matter for listing for all these four years when service is not complete.

Issue fresh notice. Dasti service is allowed upon the remaining unserved respondents in SLP(C) No.6329/2007.

Process fee and spare copies are to be paid/filed on or before 26.11.2011.

If process fee and spare copies are not paid/filed before 26.11.2011, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If process fee and spare copies are paid/filed before 26.11.2011, issue notice, as per the above order.

In view of the above position, though sufficient time has been elapsed, request for filing counter affidavit by respondent No.1 is allowed. As last chance, counter affidavit is to be filed by such respondent on or before 10.1.2012.

List again on 10.1.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd