

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8332/2007

KAMLESH JOSHI AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

SLP NOS. 6329/2007, 6947/2007 (SEC-IV A) &  
WP(C) NO. 592/2008 (SEC-X) - Office Report for Direction ONLY TO BE  
LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE CHAMBER JUDGE)

WITH SLP(C) No. 6329/2007 (IV-A)  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION IN SLP NOS. 6329/2007 & 6947/2007  
TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE CHAMBER JUDGE.)

SLP(C) No. 6947/2007 (IV-A)  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE CHAMBER  
JUDGE ON 13.03.2018)

W.P.(C) No. 592/2008 (X)  
(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION TO BE LISTED BEFORE HONBLE JUDGE IN  
CHAMBER IA No. 1/2008 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 27-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, AOR  
Ms. Akrity Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Urvashi Marwah, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Praveen Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO.24874 of 2020 in W.P.(C)No.592 of 2008 :

Perused Office Report dated 13.02.2020.

This application has been filed by Mr. Praveen Agrawal, learned counsel of the petitioner, for discharge of himself as counsel of the petitioner.

Having regard to the reasons stated in the application supported by an affidavit, application (IA No.24874/2020) is allowed.

Since the writ petition is of the year 2008 and in order to avoid further delay, Supreme Court Legal Services Committee shall nominate an advocate to appear and argue the matter on behalf of the writ petitioner. Nomination of counsel be completed within two weeks.

The Registry is directed to list the matter before the Court after two weeks.

The Registry is directed to process the matter for listing before the Court.

SLP(C)No.6329 of 2007 and SLP(C)No.6947 of 2007 :

Perused Office Report dated 19.02.2020 as per which learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken necessary steps for service upon respondents no.6-Rekha Singh in SLP(C)No.6329 of 2007 who is stated to be the proforma respondent and respondent no.5-Kalawati Smriti Mahavidhyalaya in SLP(C)No.6947 of 2007 who is also

stated to be the proforma respondent and service is incomplete on the said respondents.

Since the matters are pending at the SLP stage for more than 10 years, notwithstanding the non-service upon respondents no.6-Rekha Singh in SLP(C)No.6329 of 2007 and respondent no.5-Kalawati Smriti Mahavidhyalaya in SLP(C)No.6947 of 2007, the Registry is directed to process the matters for listing forthwith before the Court after two weeks.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
AR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)  
BRANCH OFFICER